UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGIMARA

COMPARING SEABED ROUGHNESS RESULT FROM QPS FLEDRMAUS

SOFTWARE, BENTHIC TERRAIN MODELER (BTM) AND DEVELOPED

MODEL DERIVED FOM SLOPE VARIABILITY ALGORITHM FOR HARD
CORAL REEF DETECTION

NUR ASIKIN BINTI MOHD SAYUD

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour)

Faculty of Education

January 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic
institution for any degree or qualification.

[, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student : Nur Asikin Binti Mohd Sayud

Student I.D. No. : 2014808298

Programme . Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics
(Honours)

Faculty :  Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : COMPARING SEABED ROUGHNESS RESULT

FROM QPS FLEDERMAUS SOFTWARE,
BENTHIC TERRAIN MODELER (BTM) AND
DEVELOPED MODEL DERIVED FROM SLOPE
VARIABILITY ALGORITHM FOR HARD CORAL
REEF DETECTION

Signature of Student B —

Date : January 2018
Approved By:

I certify that I had examined this student’s work and found that they were in
accordance by rules and regulations of department and university thus fulfils
the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science
and Geomatics (Honours)

Name of Supervisor: Encik Mohd Zainee Bin Zainal —

Signature and Date: %

—t

t /o206




ABSTRACT

Benthic habitat complexity can be explained as habitat species that lives in the bottom
of seafloor which play an important role in marine biodiversity. Therefore, the
existence of benthic habitats can affect the surface complexity such as coral reefs
habitats. Rugosity measurement is one of the ways that can be used to understand the
complexity of the seafloor. For example, marine biologists using rugosity
measurement in order to understand the growth and pattern of the coral reefs and to
identify the existing of coral reefs. There are several methods that can be used in
determine the rugosity which are using virtual area based rugosity and virtual chain
tape rugosity. As for this study, virtual area based is been used which applied to
bathymetry data set that has been collected by using R2 Sonic 2020. In this study,
several models has been created which are from QPS Fledermaus model, BTM model
and Slope Variability model. Slope variability model is an algorithm that is being used
for detecting terrain roughness. Thus, focus of this study is to determine the best
model that can be used to detect coral reefs area and to know the capabilities of slope
variability model. In this study, rugosity is been developed by using QPS Fledermaus
software. In ArcGIS software, DEM data will be process by using terrain roughness
model that has been derived by using Slope Variability algorithm. Slope surface is
been created in BTM by using same of DEM data. Then, accuracy assessment has
been done by comparing the model from Fledermaus and BTM with slope variability
model as to know the capabilities of those models in detecting the corals reefs area.
Results shows in a percentage values which are 92% of similarity for QPS Fledermaus
and slope variability model result and lastly 90% of similarity for BTM and slope
variability model result.

1ii



TABLE OF CONTENT

Table of Contents

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Background

1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Aim

1.5 Objectives

1.6 Study Area

1.7 General Methodology
1.8  Thesis Outline
CHAPTER TWO

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Marine Environment
23 Coral Reef

2.3.1 Hard Corals

2.3.2 Soft Corals

2.3.3 Shallow Corals

2.4  Benthic Habitat Complexity

i
iii

iv

viil
X

X1

10

11
11

11
12
13
14
15

16



2.3 Rugosity

2.51 Virtual Area Based Rugosity

2.6 Traditional Rugosity

2.6.1 Virtual Chain-Tape Rugosity

2.7 Benthic Terrain Complexity

2.8 Multibeam Echosounder

2.9 Bathymetry Survey

CHAPTER THREE

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Preliminary Studies

3.3  Data Acquisition

3.3.1 Instrument and Equipment

3.3.2 Instrument Calibration

3.4 Data Processing

3.4.1 QPS Qimera

3.4.2 QPS Fledermaus

3.43 ArcGIS

CHAPTER FOUR

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Sound Velocity Profiler (SVP) Result
4.3 Calibration Resullt

4.4 Bathymetry Result

4.5  Rugosity Result

4.6 Total Area Result

4.6.1 Total Area Based On Fledermaus Model
4.6.2 Total Area Based On BTM model
4.6.3 Total Area Based On Slope Variability model
4.7 Accuracy Assessment

17
18
19

20

21
22

24

25
25

26
27

27

32
39

i

40
42

45
45
45

46
47
48
49

49
51

52

55



	COMPARING SEABED ROUGHNESS RESULT FROM QPS FLEDRMAUSSOFTWARE, BENTHIC TERRAIN MODELER (BTM) AND DEVELOPEDMODEL DERIVED FOM SLOPE VARIABILITY ALGORITHM FOR HARDCORAL REEF DETECTION
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Study Area
	1.7 General Methodology
	1.8 Thesis Outline

	CHAPTER TWO
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Marine Environment
	2.3 Coral Reef
	2.3.1 Hard Corals
	2.3.2 Soft Corals
	2.3.3 Shallow Corals
	2.4 Benthic Habitat Complexity
	2.5 Rugosity
	2.51 Virtual Area Based Rugosity
	2.6 Traditional Rugosity
	2.6.1 Virtual Chain-Tape Rugosity
	2.7 Benthic Terrain Complexity
	2.8 Multibeam Echosounder
	2.9 Bathymetry Survey

	CHAPTER THREE
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Preliminary Studies
	3.3 Data Acquisition
	3.3.1 Instrument and Equipment
	3.3.2 Instrument Calibration
	3.4 Data Processing
	3.4.1 QPSQimera
	3.4.2 QPS Fledermaus
	3.4.3 ArcGlS



	CHAPTER FOUR
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Sound Velocity Profiler (SVP) Result
	4.3 Calibration Resullt
	4.4 Bathymetry Result
	4.5 Rugosity Result
	4.6 Total Area Result
	4.6.1 Total Area Based On Fledermaus Model
	4.6.2 Total Area Based On BTM model
	4.6.3 Total Area Based On Slope Variability model
	4.7 Accuracy Assessment
	4.7.1 Accuracy Assessment for Slope Variability Model and Fledermaus Model
	4.7.2 Accuracy Assessment for Slope Variability Model and BTM Model


