UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGIMARA

COMPARING SEABED ROUGHNESS RESULT FROM QPS FLEDRMAUS SOFTWARE, BENTHIC TERRAIN MODELER (BTM) AND DEVELOPED MODEL DERIVED FOM SLOPE VARIABILITY ALGORITHM FOR HARD CORAL REEF DETECTION

NUR ASIKIN BINTI MOHD SAYUD

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honour)

Faculty of Education

January 2018

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student

Nur Asikin Binti Mohd Sayud

Student I.D. No.

2014808298

Programme

Bachelor of Surveying Science and Geomatics

(Honours)

Faculty

Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis

COMPARING SEABED ROUGHNESS RESULT

FROM QPS FLEDERMAUS SOFTWARE,

BENTHIC TERRAIN MODELER (BTM) AND

DEVELOPED MODEL DERIVED FROM SLOPE

VARIABILITY ALGORITHM FOR HARD CORAL

REEF DETECTION

Signature of Student

Date

January 2018

Approved By:

I certify that I had examined this student's work and found that they were in accordance by rules and regulations of department and university thus fulfils the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor in Surveying Science and Geomatics (Honours)

Name of Supervisor: Encik Mohd Zainee Bin Zainal

Signature and Date:

1/2/2018.

ABSTRACT

Benthic habitat complexity can be explained as habitat species that lives in the bottom of seafloor which play an important role in marine biodiversity. Therefore, the existence of benthic habitats can affect the surface complexity such as coral reefs habitats. Rugosity measurement is one of the ways that can be used to understand the complexity of the seafloor. For example, marine biologists using rugosity measurement in order to understand the growth and pattern of the coral reefs and to identify the existing of coral reefs. There are several methods that can be used in determine the rugosity which are using virtual area based rugosity and virtual chain tape rugosity. As for this study, virtual area based is been used which applied to bathymetry data set that has been collected by using R2 Sonic 2020. In this study, several models has been created which are from QPS Fledermaus model, BTM model and Slope Variability model. Slope variability model is an algorithm that is being used for detecting terrain roughness. Thus, focus of this study is to determine the best model that can be used to detect coral reefs area and to know the capabilities of slope variability model. In this study, rugosity is been developed by using QPS Fledermaus software. In ArcGIS software, DEM data will be process by using terrain roughness model that has been derived by using Slope Variability algorithm. Slope surface is been created in BTM by using same of DEM data. Then, accuracy assessment has been done by comparing the model from Fledermaus and BTM with slope variability model as to know the capabilities of those models in detecting the corals reefs area. Results shows in a percentage values which are 92% of similarity for QPS Fledermaus and slope variability model result and lastly 90% of similarity for BTM and slope variability model result.

TABLE OF CONTENT

Table of Contents

AUTH	HOR'S DECLARATION	ii
ABST	iii	
ACKN	iv	
TABL	LE OF CONTENT	v
LIST	OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES		ix
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
CHAPTER ONE		1
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	Background	1
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Aim	7
1.5	Objectives	7
1.6	Study Area	8
1.7	General Methodology	9
1.8	Thesis Outline	10
CHAI	PTER TWO	11
2.1	Introduction	11
2.2	Marine Environment	11
2.3	Coral Reef	12
2.3.1	Hard Corals	13
2.3.2	Soft Corals	14
2.3.3	Shallow Corals	15
24	Renthic Habitat Complexity	16

2.5	Rugosity	17
2.51	Virtual Area Based Rugosity	18
2.6	Traditional Rugosity	19
2.6.1	Virtual Chain-Tape Rugosity	20
2.7	Benthic Terrain Complexity	21
2.8	Multibeam Echosounder	22
2.9	Bathymetry Survey	24
СНАІ	PTER THREE	25
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Preliminary Studies	26
3.3	Data Acquisition	27
3.3.1	Instrument and Equipment	27
3.3.2	Instrument Calibration	32
3.4	Data Processing	35
3.4.1	QPS Qimera	35
3.4.2	QPS Fledermaus	40
3.4.3	ArcGIS	42
CHAI	PTER FOUR	45
4.1	Introduction	45
4.2	Sound Velocity Profiler (SVP) Result	45
4.3	Calibration Resullt	46
4.4	Bathymetry Result	47
4.5	Rugosity Result	48
4.6	Total Area Result	49
4.6.1	Total Area Based On Fledermaus Model	49
4.6.2	Total Area Based On BTM model	51
4.6.3	Total Area Based On Slope Variability model	52
47	Accuracy Assessment	55